
   

For further information contact: 
(LB Brent) Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
0208 937 1354 joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

(LB Harrow) Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer,
0208 424 1542 miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Trading Standards 
Joint Advisory Board

Thursday 11 May 2017 at 7.00 pm
Boardroom 5 - 6 Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 

Membership Substitute Members Representing

Councillors: Councillors Borough

Jones
Long
Stopp
Ferry
Mithani
Parmar

Hector
Hossain

Kendler
Hall
Marikar

Brent 
Brent

Harrow
Harrow
Harrow



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.
Election of Chair for the meeting (from amongst the Brent members)
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Election of Chair 

2 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 24 October 2016 1 - 8

4 Matters arising 

5 Deputations (if any) 

6 Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2017/18 9 - 14

This report provides Members with information concerning the proposed 
level of fees and charges to be made by the Brent & Harrow Trading 
Standards Service during 2017/18.

7 Brent & Harrow Trading Standards Proceeds Of Crime Update 15 - 22

This report updates the Joint Advisory Board on work carried out by the 
Financial Investigation Team since its establishment in 2012 and on the 
future implications and concerns of work carried out under the Proceeds 
of Crime Act 2002.

8 Trading Standards Work Plan for 2017/18 23 - 34

This report provides Members with information concerning Brent & 
Harrow Trading Standards Work Plan during 2017/18.

9 Date of next me
[...]
54

2 years £86

3 years £120

4 years £152

Renewal of licence to store explosives where no minimum separation distance or a 
0 metres minimum separation distance is prescribed

Explosives licence 1-250Kg (fireworks Harrow Renewal)

5 years £186
Varying the name of licensee or address of site

£36

Fireworks All Year Round licence - Fireworks Regulations 2004 Reg 9 1 year £500

Any other kind of variation (we are able to charge any ‘reasonable’ cost to the 
licensing authority of having the work carried out (suggested fee per hour) £36

Transfer of licence £36

Replacement of licence if lost £36



3
MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 5

*VAT is not applied to these statutory fees

3.4.2 Another form of statutory fee is found under the Redress Schemes for Lettings 
Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a 
Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 which was subject to a report presented to 
the Joint Advisory Board in October 2016. This legislation states that a monetary 
penalty of up to £5,000 can be imposed in some circumstances where a breach 
has taken place, but gives the local authority the option to determine what level 
they wish to set the fee.

3.4.3 In the above mentioned report, it was recommend that the penalty imposed when 
a charge was made, is set at £5,000, reduced by 50% for an early payment made 
within 14 days, subject to any mitigating factors that the terms of the Order 
require us to consider. This proposal was agreed by Brent’s Cabinet at their 
meeting on 24 April 2017. 

The penalty fee is the same in the London Borough of Harrow although Trading 
Standards have not yet been delegated permission by Harrow to enforce the 
provisions of this Order.

3.4.4 A RPI escalator applies to Primary Authority partnerships where we have 
partnered with businesses who work across the whole of the UK, who chose to 
receive their advice and guidance from one regulatory service as opposed to 
multiple authorities wherever they trade. Section 31 Regulatory Enforcement and 
Sanctions Act 2008 provides that a local authority is entitled to charge a business 
on a ‘cost recovery’ basis, for primary authority services supplied through the 
partnership. Brent’s Executive agreed a report titled “Introduction of a Charge 
Based Regulatory Advice Service for Businesses’ in June 2013, to increase the 
rates charged for primary authority advice, on an annual basis on 1st April each 
year by the annual change in the Retail Price Index (RPI) for January of the year 
concerned. 

The Office of National Statistics assessed the RPI against a Code of Practice for 
official statistics and found it not to meet the required standards, so instead, use 
a variant of the RPI called RPIJ. Using this, at January 2017, the 12 month rise 
was 1.8%. In view of this, the table below shows the proposed increase to the 
hourly rates charged for our primary authority service.

3.4.5 The remaining fees the Council has discretion to determine annually, with any 
change in the fee being set each year according to prevailing circumstances. In 
order to attract work, we need to remain competitive with fees charged by other 
local authorities or private businesses in some circumstances. The prevailing 
rate of RPIJ, i.e. 1.8% has been used to determine the suggested fees for 
2017/18.

Service 2016/17 2017/18

Primary Authority – fixed contract (per hour) £54.90 £55.89

Primary Authority - pay as you go (per hour) £68.68 £69.91



4
MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 5

3.4.6 The exception to this, is the registration fee for a premises auction. S26(2) 
Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1984 states that a ‘reasonable fee 
must be paid to the council to cover administration and inspection costs’.

3.4.7 In relation to our fees for weights and measures work. S11(5) and S49(4) of the 
Weights and Measures Act 1985 stipulates that the local authority can charge 
‘such reasonable fees as we determine’ for carrying out our duties under the Act. 
To assist setting these fees, we recommended following annual guidance issued 
by the Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers (ACTSO).

3.4.8 The table below shows the proposed increase to these fees:

3.4.9 At the time of writing, we are currently in discussion regarding increasing the 
hourly rate for officers working at Wembley Stadium events up to £40 per hour. 
These discussions form part of the S106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) agreement, designed to mitigate the impact of the planning 
application, which if agreed, will see an increase of up to 28 events at the stadium 
each year.

3.4.10 The hourly fee quoted above for our financial investigation services, does not 
apply to any internal London Borough of Brent or London Borough of Harrow 
referrals. The hourly rate to be applied, is the rate on the date that any contract 
is made with an external authority as opposed to the applicable fee on the date 
a financial investigation may conclude. The hourly fee is in addition to any other 
agreement entered into which will detail our share of any Home Office 
incentivisation money received as part of the investigation. 

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Service VAT 2016/17 2017/18
(excl 
VAT) (incl VAT)

Registration of premises for auction 0% 321.22 327.00 No VAT

Verification of weights & measures equipment 20% 59.60 60.00 72.00

Calibration of eights for business 20% 59.60 60.00 75.00

Weights & measures testing for other local 
authorities (per item) 0% 59.60 60.00 No  VAT

Additional officer testing assistance (per hour) 0% 35.87 36.12 No VAT

Use of safety lab (per hour) 20% 62.20 63.32 75.98

Officers working Stadium events (per hour) 
(see 3.4.9 below) 0% 35.00 £40Tbc No VAT

Financial Investigator (per hour excluding 
share of any incentivisation scheme money) 
(see 3.4.10 below) 0% 35.45 36.09 No VAT



5
MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 5

4.1 Fee income is a relatively small contributor to the Trading St
[...]
to continue the work of the Financial Investigation Team.

3.0 DETAILS

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

3.1 The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA) is a piece of legislation used in relation 
to confiscating money that has been acquired as a result of crime.  The Act also 
provides Accredited Financial Investigators (AFI) with a robust set of powers for 
investigating, restraining and confiscating assets. Recovering the proceeds of 
crime is one of the government’s top priorities for law enforcement.

3.2 In 2012 Brent and Harrow Trading Standards Service established a dedicated 
Financial Investigation Team to take advantage of the opportunities offered by 
POCA in terms of ensuring criminals do not financially benefit from wrongdoing 
and that confiscated proceeds of crime could be used towards the cost of carrying 
out investigations. 

3.3 The Government introduced an incentivisation scheme to encourage authorities to 
use POCA. The scheme is administered by the Home Office and sees local 
authorities being able to retain a percentage of all successful confiscation orders 
that they obtain, when they are paid. Full details are found in paragraph 3.8 below. 
 

 
PERFORMANCE

3.5 The Brent & Harrow Financial Investigation Team is well respected within local 
authority networks. In 2016 our Financial Investigation team were nominated and 
shortlisted for the prestigious LGA Awards in the innovation category for a 
continuing successful track record in which they applied POCA to planning cases. 



MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 4

Whilst they did not win the award, the event showed a high recognition for the 
team’s excellence in this area of law. Previously, one of our officers won ‘Best 
Individual’ award in the ‘Keith Hughes Award Scheme’ run nationally by the 
National Crime Agency, which recognises outstanding performance in the field of 
financial investigation. 

3.6 From April 2011 to December 2016 the team received 271 referrals. 73 came from 
Brent & Harrow Trading Standards, 68 from services within Brent Council, 13 
referrals from services within Harrow Council and 44 referrals from other London 
Boroughs. Although some of these referrals are still under investigation, many will 
have led to successful confiscation orders.  Following each referral, a financial 
investigation is commenced in order to establish the benefit made from crime and 
where appropriate cases are then progressed through the Court system using the 
confiscation regimes set in place by POCA.

3.7 Over the years Brent Council has secured a number of successes using POCA. 
Examples where the team have been successful are outlined in Appendix 1.  One 
of the largest confiscation orders led to a payment of £204,134.25 to Brent Council. 
In one case during a search by Trading Standards Officers £46,801 in cash was 
detained by the AFI, which resulted in the court ordering the forfeiture of the cash. 
A recent restraint order led to a confiscation order of £250,000.

FINANCIAL BENEFITS

3.8 When a confiscation order is paid, the money is divided in accordance with the 
Home Office incentivisation scheme, which means that 50% will be apportioned to 
the Government. The remaining 50% is divided between the prosecuting authority 
(18.75%), the investigating authority (18.75%) and the HM Court Service (12.5%). 
Therefore, where we conduct our own investigations and are also the prosecuting 
authority, our share under the incentivisation scheme is 37.5%. The Home Office 
is currently also taking a top slice from the 37.5% ranging from 0% to 3% each 
quarter to fund their crime initiatives. 

3.9 Since April 2011 the team has secured 60 confiscation orders.  This has resulted 
in a total £2,053,376.43 payment from the Home Office under the incentivisation 
scheme. This money has then been distributed to the Local Authorities as follows;

Year Total 
Incentivisation 
Received

Brent & 
Harrow TS

Other Brent 
Services

Other 
Harrow 
Services

Other Loca
[...]
rve three years in prison. The defendant has since paid in full and Brent 
Council received 37.5% of this order, £185,367.86.

1.7 Working with a neighbouring London Borough’s Planning Service, a landlord was 
ordered to pay a confiscation order for £382,467. This matter related to a landlord 
who had converted his property into six self-contained flats without planning 
permission. He had not complied with an enforcement notice issued by the Council, 
so legal proceedings were instituted.



MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 4

1.8 In October 2015 a confiscation order for £170,000 for failure to comply with an 
enforcement notice which related to a property in Brent. The property had been 
converted into three self-contained flats without planning permission. On the 
same day a second confiscation order was made at Harrow Crown Court for 
£17,600 against the same defendant after he failed to comply with another 
enforcement notice which related to another property on the North Circular Road 
that had been converted into eight self-contained flats without planning 
permission.  Both orders have since been paid in full and Brent Council received 
37.5% of this order, £70,350.

1.9 In one Brent planning case a confiscation order was made against a property 
developer for £1,438,180.59 following the conversion of a property into 12 
dwellings without planning permission. Brent Council served an Enforcement 
Notice in relation to this property in Willesden Lane, NW2, however it was ignored 
so legal proceedings commenced. This confiscation order was the subject of an 
appeal and was later reduced to £544,358.00. This order has since been paid in 
full and Brent Council received 37.5% of this order, £204,134.25.

1.10 In another Brent case another confiscation order was made for £494,314.30 
under the POCA in relation to a property on Church Road, London, which had 
been converted into 9 separate dwellings without planning permission. Brent 
Council had served an Enforcement Notice which had not been complied with. 
The Court gave six months for the order to be paid and since this the order 
has been paid in full and Brent Council received 37.5% of this order, 
£185,367.86.

1.11 In a more recent case, a Brent property owner was ordered to pay £158,780.00 
following failure to comply with an Enforcement Notice issued by Brent Council 
against a property in NW2. The enforcement notice was served because the 
property had been converted into ten self-contained flats without planning 
permission. The flats were described by the independent surveyor as ‘poorly 
presented’ and in need of a ‘comprehensive overhaul’. This is another 
confiscation order that has been paid in full and Brent Council received 
£59,542.50. 

1.12 In July 2015 a confiscation order was made at Harrow Crown Court against a 
seller of counterfeit headphones for £43,642. The order has since been paid in 
full and Brent and Harrow Trading Standards received £16,365.75.

1.13 In some instances, rather than go through a lengthy court procedure regarding 
confiscation, the defendants agree to a confiscation order of an agreed benefit 
amount which is endorsed by the court. This occurred on a recent case where 
the defendant pleaded guilty to possessing and supplying counterfeit DVDs. The 
order was made for £15,809.95 and was given three months to pay. 

1.14 POCA allows for assets to be restrained and this can be done prior to a person 
being charged or summonsed. Over the years Brent Council has secured a 
number of restraint orders to prevent assets from being dissipated prior to any 
confiscation order being paid. 



MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 4

1.15 The most recent restraint order was sought in March 2016, in a planning case 
where the proprietor of the property was a limited company registered in the 
British Virgin Islands and it later transpired the owners lived in Dubai. The 
restraint was effective and the Council secured a confiscation order
[...]
ate to avoid 
detection of offences, mean that the job of the Trading Standards Officers has become much 
more complex. 

The vast majority of businesses want to comply with the law and maintain good levels of customer 
satisfaction. We will happily support and encourage such businesses, to help them achieve 
compliance and future prosperity.  However, there are many, who take shortcuts to achieve an 
unfair competitive advantage or who seek to exploit vulnerable members of the public, to increase 
their financial gain as quickly as they can. Many of these businesses have no intention 
whatsoever of carrying out their trading activities lawfully.

Not only do these rogue businesses disadvantage consumers, they harm the reputation of some 
sectors of trade and take business away from legitimate traders. In such circumstances, we need 
to provide a tough approach to prevent the rogue businesses from operating whilst at the same 
time, supporting those who want to trade compliantly. The activities set out in the work plan aim 
to achieve this, balancing our priorities so that we can keep on top of rogue traders before 
problems escalate and to make certain their local impact is prevented as easily as possible. 

The team enters 2017/18 with several vacant posts and a priority at the beginning of the year will 
be to recruit new, enthusiastic staff to the team to complement the existing officer’s skills.  This 
will see the team maintaining 19 FTE staff. At the time of writing, the Service has the benefit of 
an investigator funded by National Trading Standards Board, Tri Region Investigation Team 
working with us. His role is specifically concerned with the investigation of an alleged home 
improvement fraud.

The Service continues to employ two Financial Investigators who conduct investigations 
generated not only from within our own Councils, but also on behalf on various other external 
agencies. Their duties and outputs produced, are measured differently and are ou
[...]


Harrow:2
 Build a Better Harrow
 Be More Business-like and Business Friendly
 Protect the Most Vulnerable and Support Families

All of these priorities have been considered in turn and assessed against the intelligence 
available to us to determine where we should focus our resources to make certain our work 
carries the biggest impact, focuses on the areas of most concern, where possible follows the 
IOM (National Trading Standards Intelligence Operating Model) and contributes to the relevant 
Borough objectives.

In determining our work plan for the coming year, the following assumptions have been made:

1 https://www.brent.gov.uk/media/14308131/brent-borough-plan-2015-2019.pdf
2 http://www.harrow.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/8431/harrow_ambition_plan

https://www.brent.gov.uk/media/14308131/brent-borough-plan-2015-2019.pdf
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/8431/harrow_ambition_plan


MEETING DATE: 11 May 2017
VERSION NO: 3

 Most of our work will now be reactive (complaint-driven) rather than proactive except for pre-
planned project work 

 All complaints received for investigation will be risk-assessed via our matrix and will only be 
investigated if the relevant threshold is reached

 We will always respond to reasonable requests from local businesses seeking advice and 
support to us up to the agreed number of hours and/or steer business towards primary authority 
advice

 Any commercial activities which generate an income will be prioritised to maximise revenue to 
balance budgets

 We will seek to manage demand where possible by signposting service users to other 
resources and encouraging greater use of on-line advice and information.

 We will promote our work as much as possible to act as an educational resource or deterrent 
warning when applicable  

We have categorised the following areas of work to form the basis of our 2017/18 priorities: 

High priority

Most Complained About Traders Underage Sales – alcohol, tobacco, knives
Doorstep

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE TRADING STANDARDS JOINT ADVISORY BOARD
Thursday 11 May 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Jones (London Borough of Brent), Long (London Borough of 
Brent), Ferry (London Borough of Harrow), Mithani (London Borough of Harrow) and 
Parmar (London Borough of Harrow)

Apologies for absence were received from: Richard Le-Brun (Environmental Services 
Manager , Harrow) and Venetia Reid- Baptiste (Harrow).

Officers in Attendance were: 
Aktar Choudhury Operational Director, Regeneration (Brent)
Simon Legg Regulatory Services Manager (Brent)
Anu Prashar Senior Prosecutor (Brent)
Joe Kwateng Governance and Civic Services (Brent)

1. Election of Chair 

RESOLVED:-

That Councillor Long be elected Chair of the Board for the meeting.

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - 24 October 2016 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

Illicit tobacco sales

Simon Legg (Regulatory Services Manager, Brent) pointed out that the Home Office 
guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 specifically states that the sale or 
storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol from licensed premises, should be treated 
as a serious matter. Whenever possible, the Trading Standards Service takes 
action with the Council’s Licensing teams to review or vary retailers license 
conditions when such products are found. 



2
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 11 May 2017

He added that variations of conditions are only effective provided adequate 
resources were available to monitor that the additional conditions were being 
complied with.

Test purchase and underage sales

Members heard that test purchases were conducted with undercover purchasers. 
The Trading Standards Service had to observe a Code of Practice for test 
purchases. This states that a test purchase can only be made where there is 
evidence of it being necessary .  Simon Legg added that in the case of major 
retailers, unless there was specific information, it was assumed that they followed 
their controls and procedures for preventing such sales. Some major retailers had 
extra precautions in place made under their Primary Authority agreement. 
Consequently, premises of major retailers were infrequently visited. He continued 
that Trading Standards Service of both Brent and Harrow exchanged information 
and worked in close partnership with the officers in the licensing teams.

5. Deputations 

None.

6. Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2017/18 

Members received a report that provided them with information concerning the 
proposed level of fees and charges to be made by the Brent & Harrow Trading 
Standards Service during 2017/18.

Simon Legg (Regulatory Services Manager) clarified that there were 3 types of fees 
as follows: 
Statutory fees which were set nationwide by Government and accordingly, local 
authorities had no discretion to vary them. The fees apply to explosive (firework) 
licenses charged by the Harrow team but in Brent, this function was carried out by 
the Licensing Team. The fees were set by the Health and Safety Executive who 
applied a small rise in them from 6 April 2016. The increase in fees had typically 
been between £1-10.00 as set out in the report. 

Another form of statutory fee was the Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work 
and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) 
(England) Order 2014, reported to the Board’s meeting in October 2016. Although 
the legislation allowed that a monetary penalty of up to £5,000 can be imposed in 
some circumstances where a breach had taken place, but gave the local authority 
the option to determine what level it wished to set the fee. A proposal to reduce the 
fee by 50% for an early payment made within 14 days, subject to any mitigating 
factors that the terms of the Order required the Council to consider, was agreed by 
Cabinet in April 2017. 

A RPI escalator applies to Primary Authority partnerships where the Service had 
partnered with businesses who work across the whole of the UK and who had 
chosen to receive their advice and guidance from one regulatory service as 
opposed to multiple authorities wherever they trade. Section 31 Regulatory 
Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 provides that a local authority is entitled to 
charge a business on a ‘cost recovery’ basis, for primary authority services supplied 



3
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 11 May 2017

through the partnership. Brent’s Executive agreed a report titled “Introduction of a 
Charge Based Regulatory Advice Service for Businesses’ in June 2013, to increase 
the rates charged for primary authority advice, on an annual basis on 1st April each 
year by the annual change in the Retail Price Index (RPI) for January of the year 
concerned.  The Office of National Statistics assessed a variant of RPI called RPIJ  
and using this, at January 2017, the 12 month rise was 1.8%. Simon Legg drew 
members’ attention to the table in the report that showed the proposed increase to 
the hourly rates charged for primary authority service.

The remaining fees the Council has discretion to determine annually, with any 
change in the fee being set each year according to prevailing circumstances. He 
continued that in order to attract work, the service needed to remain competitive 
with fees charged by other local authorities or private businesses in some 
circumstances. The prevailing rate of RPIJ, i.e. 1.8% has been used to determine 
the suggested fees for 2017/18.  In relation to fees for weights and measures work, 
the local authority can charge ‘such reasonable fees as we determine’ for carrying 
out our duties under the Act (only  S11(5) and S49(4) of the Weights and Measures 
Act 1985). To assist setting these fees, officers recommended following annual 
guidance issued by the Association of Chief Trading Standards Officers (ACTSO).

Simon Legg explained that the authority was currently in discussion regarding 
increasing the hourly rate for officers working at Wembley Stadium events up to £40 
per hour. These discussions formed part of the S106 Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) agreement, designed to mitigate the impact. He updated 
members that Brent Planning Committee had approved an application to increase 
full capacity events at the stadium each year.

RESOLVED:-

That the report on Trading Standards fees and charges 2017/18 be noted with no 
comment on the proposed fee increases.

7. Brent & Harrow Trading Standards Proceeds Of Crime Update 

Members considered a report that updated the Joint Advisory Board on work 
carried out by the Financial Investigation Team since its establishment in 2012 and 
on the future implications and concerns of work carried out under the Proceeds of 
Crime Act 2002.  Simon Legg explained that the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 
(POCA) was a piece of legislation used in relation to confiscating money that had 
been acquired as a result of crime.  The Act also provided Accredited Financial 
Investigators (AFI) with a robust set of powers for investigating, restraining and 
confiscating assets as recovering the proceeds of crime remained one of the 
government’s top priorities for law enforcement.

In 2012 Brent and Harrow Trading Standards Service established a dedicated 
Financial Investigation Team to take advantage of the opportunities offered by 
POCA to ensure that criminals did not financially benefit from wrongdoing and that 
confiscated proceeds of crime could be used towards the cost of carrying out 
investigations. 

The Government introduced an incentivisation scheme to encourage authorities to 
use POCA. The scheme, administered by the Home Office, allowed local authorities 



4
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 11 May 2017

to retain a percentage of all successful confiscation orders obtained, when they 
were paid. He drew members’ attention to the relevant table in the report from 
which it was noted that since April 2011 the team had secured 60 confiscation 
orders resulting in a total £2,053,376.43 payment from the Home Office under the 
incentivisation scheme and that Brent and Harrow Trading Standards had received 
£662,168.68.

Members heard that from April 2011 to December 2016 the team received 271 
referrals. These included 73 from Brent & Harrow Trading Standards, 68 from 
services within Brent Council, 13 referrals from services within Harrow Council and 
44 referrals from other London Boroughs. Although some referrals were still under 
investigation, many would lead to successful confiscation orders.  Following each 
referral, a financial investigation was commenced in order to establish the benefit 
made from crime and where appropriate, cases were progressed through the Court 
system using the confiscation regimes set in place by POCA

Anu Prashar (Senior Prosecutor) drew members’ attention to examples of 
successful cases which included the following: Confiscation proceedings to recover 
the rental income made as a result of renting nine unauthorised self-contained 
dwellings from a single dwelling. This resulted in an order under POCA for 
£494,314.30 for which Brent Council received 37.5% amounting to £185,367.86.
In one Brent planning case a confiscation order was made against a property 
developer for £1,438,180.59 following the conversion of a property into 12 dwellings 
without planning permission. Following an Enforcement Notice in relation to the 
property which was ignored, a confiscation order was the subject of an appeal and 
was later reduced to £544,358.00 and resulted in Brent Council receiving 37.5% of 
this order, £204,134.25.
In July 2015 a confiscation order was made at Harrow Crown Court against a seller 
of counterfeit headphones for £43,642. The order has since been paid in full and 
Brent and Harrow Trading Standards received £16,365.75.

Simon Legg then highlighted the need for additional resources to be made available 
to the Trading Standards Service if it were to establish a proactive service which 
focused specifically on POCA investigations.  He then referenced a quote from a 
supplier for a tool kit to carry out the mundane task of recording financial 
information such as bank account statements.  The estimated cost was £5,150 for 
the first year including set up and training and then an annual licence fee of £4,115. 
He added that the availability of the tool kit would greatly enhance investigations 
and thus generate more income to the service. He recommended investing in such 
a system during the forthcoming financial year if the Service were to remain 
competitive and maintain its reputation as a leading authority in POCA 
investigation.

In welcoming the report, members endorsed the recommendation for the service to 
invest in a tool kit for recording mundane information at a cost of £5,150 and an 
annual licence fee of £4,115.

RESOLVED:-



5
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 11 May 2017

That Brent and Harrow Trading Standards Service accept the quote from a supplier 
for a tool kit for recording mundane information at a cost of £5,150 and an annual 
licence fee of £4,115.

8. Trading Standards Work Plan for 2017/18 

Members considered a report that provided information concerning Brent & Harrow 
Trading Standards Work Plan during 2017/18.  Simon Legg (Regulatory Service 
Manager) informed members that the team was entering 2017/18 with several 
vacant posts and that a priority at the beginning of the year would be to recruit new, 
enthusiastic staff to the team to complement the existing officer’s skills to ensure 
the team maintained 19 FTE staff.  He continued that the Service had the benefit of 
an investigator funded by National Trading Standards Board, Tri Region 
Investigation Team and continued to employ two Financial Investigators who 
conduct investigations generated not only from within our own Councils, but also on 
behalf on various other external agencies. Their duties and outputs produced, are 
measured differently and are outside the scope of this work plan.

Simon Legg set out the assumptions made in determining the work plan for the 
coming year as follows;

 Most of our work would now be reactive (complaint-driven) rather than 
proactive except for pre-planned project work.

 All complaints received for investigation would be risk-assessed via our 
matrix and would only be investigated if the relevant threshold was reached.

 The Service would always respond to reasonable requests from local 
businesses seeking advice and support up to the agreed number of hours 
and/or steer business towards primary authority advice.

 Priority would be given to commercial activities which generated an income .
 Demand would be managed and where possible by signposting service 

users to other resources and encouraging greater use of on-line advice and 
information.

 Promotion of our work as much as possible to act as an educational 
resource or deterrent warning when applicable  

He drew members’ attention to the list of high priorities set out in the report 
highlighting the following:
Most complained about traders
Niche and illicit tobacco products including Shisha bars
Estate Agents and Lettings Agents.

He also drew members’ attention to the work volumes for 2017/18 for both Brent 
and Harrow Trading Standards and added that the work volumes would be kept 
under continuous review and reported quarterly, to ensure that they were being 
implemented effectively and progress being made.  Members heard about the 
following projects planned for the year:
Alcohol substitution in partnership with Licensing, Police, Health and Safety and 
funded by Diageo.
Estate and Letting agents boards which were being displayed longer than 
necessary instead of being removed 14 days after completion.  This project was in 
partnership with Planning Enforcement Team and Private Sector Housing.



6
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 11 May 2017

Skin line products subject to a funding bid being administered by London Trading 
Standards
Possible enforcement of overweight vehicles using local roads where a weight limit 
applied, in partnership with the Police.

Simon Legg then outlined the departmental service plan and the key performance 
indicators as set out in the report.  He continued that the Service would focus work 
in relation to knives and would share information with Community Safety Team to 
allow officers to build a clearer picture of the sources of knives as well as to make 
traders more responsible as to who they sold to. In response to a member’s request 
to focus on electric blanket, Simon Legg stated that there was not sufficient demand 
to justify prioritising that in view of constraints on available sources.

RESOLVED:-

That the report on Trading Standards work plan for 2017/18 be noted and members 
were in agreement with the volumes and areas of work in which the Service should 
focus over the coming year.

9. Date of next meeting 

Members agreed to the request for postponement of the meeting in June 2017. The 
next meeting was provisionally calendared for 23 November 2017 

10. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

J. LONG
Chair


